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于君博，博士，电子政务系副教授，系主任。 

1. 教育背景 

清华大学公共管理学院管理科学与工程专业博士（2007） 

清华大学中文系汉语言文学专业学士（2002） 

2. 工作经历 

2010.8至今，吉林大学行政学院副教授 

2008.9-2010.8，美国西弗吉尼亚大学区域研究所（RRI, WVU）博士后研究员 

2008.2-2008.9，荷兰自由大学（VU）空间经济系访问学者 

2007.8-2008.2，美国乔治·梅森大学公共政策学院助理教授 

3. 科研经历 

2008.10至今，美国农业部(USDA)资助项目——美国企业孵化器的绩效考核 

2008.10-2009.10美国商务部(DOC)经济发展局(EDA)资助项目——区域创新能

力的测度与可视化 

4. 研究方向 

●          公共政策分析与定量评价方法 

●          社会公正与政府治理研究 

●          经济增长理论与实证研究 

●          科技政策与创新政策 

●          企业孵化器理论与实践 

5. 学术著作 

●          Yu, J.B. & Nijkamp, P. (2009). Institutional and Methodological Challenges in the Use of Experimental Methods for the Evaluation of 

Business Incubators: Lessons from the US, EU and China. In Proceedings of the 2009 Atlanta Conference on Science and Innovati

on Policy, ed. Susan E. Cozzens and Pablo Catalán. IEEE.http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/xpl/RecentCon.jsp?punumber=5353037.

●          Yu, J.B. & Stough, R.R. (2009). Linking Government Procurement to Long-term Government Performance: a Theoretical Instrument wi

th a Prescriptive Suggestion for China. Comparative Technology Transfer and Society, Vol.7 (2):226-244.

●          Yu, J.B. & Nijkamp, P. (2009). Ownership, R&D and Productivity Change: Assessing the Catch-up in China’s High-tech Industries. S

tudies in Regional Science, vol.39 (1):149-173.

●          Yu, J.B., Stough, R.R. & Nijkamp, P. (2009). Governing Technological Entrepreneurship in China and the West. Public Administration 

Review, Vol. 69 (s1): S95-S100. (SSCI收录，影响因子: 1.32) 

●          Yu, J.B, & Peter, N. (2009). China’s Prospects as an Innovative Country: An Industrial Economics Perspective. In K. Puttaswamaiah 

(Ed.), Milton Friedman, Nobel Monetary Economist: A Review of His Theories and Policies (pp. 151-176). Enfield, NH, USA; Jersey, 

Channel Islands; Plymouth, UK: Isle Publishing Company.

●          Yu J B, Stough R R, Cheng S M. Explaining China's Economic Growth: Does Entrepreneurship Matter? In Johansson I (Ed.), Entrepre

neurship and Development-Local Processes and Global Patterns. Trollhattan: Grafikerna Livrena i Kungalv AB,2007.229-246.

●          Stough, R.R., and Yu, Junbo. (2006). Incubator Zone. In B. Warf (Ed.), Encyclopedia of Human Geography (pp. 249-250). London: SA

GE Publications.

●          Yu, J.B., & Stough, R.R. The Determinants of Entrepreneurship Development in China. International Journal of Management and Ent

erprise Development, 2006, Vol. 3, Nos. 1/2, 30-52.
●          詹正茂，于君博.美国科技与研发政策述评.科学管理研究，2010,3:69-74 
●          于君博，舒志彪.企业规模与企业创新产出关系的实证研究.科学学研究，2007，2：373-380. 
●          于君博，舒志彪.企业技术创新相关影响因素的实证研究.中国软科学，2006（增刊）：227-244. 
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●          于永达，于君博.运用内生经济增长理论对东北振兴战略研究的整合.东北亚论坛，2006，3：9-13. 

●          于永达，于君博.有关中国经济发展战略的探讨.清华大学学报（哲学社会科学版），2005，6：75-85. 
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6. 联系方式 

●          地址：匡亚明楼3111，吉林省长春市朝阳区前进大街2699号，邮编：130012 
●          办公电话：（0431）85155414 
●          Email: junbo_yu@mail.jlu.edu.cn 
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EDUCATION

 
Ph.D.     2007 Tsinghua University (School of Public Policy and Management). Major: Management Science and Engineering

                                 
B.A.      1998 Tsinghua University. Major: Chinese Linguistic and Literature.

 
RESEARCH EXPERIENCE 

Aug. 2008-                   Post Doctor Research Fellow of the Regional Research Institute West Virginia University

 

Feb. 2008- July 2008     Visiting Scholar of the Department of Spatial Economics, Free University (Amsterdam) 

 

Oct. 2007- Feb. 2008    Research Assistant Professor of the School of Public Policy George Mason University 

 

May 2006- August 2006 Short Term Temporary of the World Bank Group. Engaged in Data Analysis for the China’s Urban Services 

and Governance Study. 

 

Aug. 17-27, 2006           Graduate Trainee, CICALICS Academy for Learning, Innovation and Competence Systems (Beijing, China). 

 

June 2005-July 2005      Graduate Trainee, Max Planck Institute for Research into Economic Growth System (Jena, Germany)

 
June 2004—Jan. 2005   Pre-doctoral Visiting Scholar, School of Public Policy, George Mason University (Washington D.C, USA).  

 
REFEREED PUBLICATIONS

 

International Publications

Yu, J.B. (Under Review). China’s New Drive Toward Innovation: An Industrial Economic Assessment. Industry and Innovation. 

 

Yu, J.B. & Jackson, R. (Under Review). Regional Innovation Cluster: A Critical Review. Growth and Change.

 

Yu, J. B. (Under Review). Factor Accumulation or TFP: How Does Entrepreneurship Empirically Account for Economic Growth. 

Regional Studies.

 

Yu, J.B., Nijkamp, P. & Stough, R.R. (Forthcoming). The Spatial Dynamics of China’s High-tech Industry: an Exploratory Analysis. 

In Kourtit, K., Nijkamp P. & Stough R. (Ed.), Advances in Regional Science. London: Springer-Verlag.

 

Yu, J.B. & Nijkamp, P. (2009). Institutional and Methodological Challenges in the Use of Experimental Methods for the Evaluation of 



Business Incubators: Lessons from the US, EU and China. In Proceedings of the 2009 Atlanta Conference on Science and 

Innovation Policy, ed. Susan E. Cozzens and Pablo Catalán. IEEE. [http://smartech.gatech.edu/handle/1853/31991]

 

Yu, J.B., Stough, R.R. & Nijkamp, P. (2009). Governing Technological Entrepreneurship in China and the West. Public 

Administration Review, Vol. 69 (s1): S95-S100. 

 

Yu, J.B. & Nijkamp, P. (2009). Ownership, R&D and Productivity Change: Assessing the Catch-up in China’s High-tech Industries. 

Studies in Regional Science, vol. 39 (1): 149-173

 

Yu, J.B. & Stough, R.R. (2009). Linking Government Procurement to Long-term Government Performance: A Theoretical Instrument 

with a Prescriptive Suggestion for China. Comparative Technology Transfer and Society, Vol. 7 (2): 226-244.

 

Yu, J.B, & Peter, N. (2009). China’s Prospects as an Innovative Country: An Industrial Economics Perspective. In K. 

Puttaswamaiah (Ed.), Milton Friedman, Nobel Monetary Economist: A Review of His Theories and Policies (pp. 151-176). Enfield, 

NH, USA; Jersey, Channel Islands; Plymouth, UK: Isle Publishing Company.

 

Yu, J.B., Stough R. R. & Cheng S. M. (2007). Explaining China's Economic Growth: Does Entrepreneurship Matter? In Johansson I 

(Ed.), Entrepreneurship and Development-Local Processes and Global Patterns (pp. 229-246). Trollhattan: Grafikerna Livrena i 

Kungalv AB,.

 

Yu, J.B., & Stough, R.R. (2006). The Determinants of Entrepreneurship Development in China. International Journal of Management 

and Enterprise Development, Vol. 3, Nos. 1/2, 30-52.

 

Yu, J.B., & Cheng, S.M. (2005). The Government’s Role in Business Incubators Development. Proceedings of the 2005 50th World 

Conference of the International Council of Small Business (Washington D.C., USA).

 

Selected Chinese Publications

 

Yu, J.B., & Shu, Z.B. (2007). An Empirical Research on the Relationship between Enterprise Scale and Innovative Output. Journal 

of Studies in Science of Science, Vol. 25 No.2: 373-380 

 

Yu, J.B. (2006). The Estimation of China’s Provincial Technical Efficiency with Frontier Production Function. China Soft Science 

Magazine, 11: 50-59

 

Yu, Yonda, &. Yu, Junbo. (2006). Integrating the Studies of Revitalizing Northeast China with the Endogenous Growth Theory. 

Northeast Asia Forum, Vol. 15, No. 65, 9-13

 

Yu, Yonda, &. Yu, Junbo. (2005). The Discussion on the Economic Development Strategy of China. The Journal of Tsinghua 

University, Vol. 20, No. 6, 75-85 

 

Yu, J. B., & Shu, Z.B. (2005). Economic Restructuring with a New Strategy of Business Incubation Program. Proceedings of the 

2005 2nd Annual Conference of the Consortium for Western China Development Studies (Yinchuan, CHINA).

 

NON-REFEREED PUBLICATIONS 

 

Bowen, E., Zheng, T. and Yu, J. et al. 2007. Regional Innovation Systems: An Annotated Bibliography. Regional Research Institute 

West Virginia University. Available online at: < http://www.rri.wvu.edu/pdffiles/Regional%20innovation%20bibliography_0422.

pdf>

 

Stough, R.R., & Yu, Junbo. (2006). Incubator Zone. In B. Warf (Ed.), Encyclopedia of Human Geography (pp. 249-250). London: 

SAGE Publications.

 

RESEARCH PROJECTS EXPERIENCES

 

Meta-evaluation of Indicator Systems: A Method for Studying Disaster Resilience in Rural America (Proposal under review). US 

Department of Agriculture (USDA)/ National Science Foundation (NSF), Proposal Developer and Senior Personnel, 2010.

 



Assessing the Effectiveness of EDA’s Economic Development District (EDD) Partnership Planning Program and the Quality of 

Comprehensive Economic Development Strategies (CEDS) (Proposal under review). Economic Development Administration (EDA) 

of the US Department of Commerce (DOC), Proposal Developer and Senior Personnel, 2010.

 

Performance Measurement and Asset Mapping of Regional Innovation Systems in the United States. Economic Development 

Administration (EDA) of the US Department of Commerce (DOC), Project Manager, 2008-2010.

Link: http://www.rri.wvu.edu/researchfunded.htm

 

Evaluation without Bias: New Performance Measures for Business Incubators in Rural America. US Department of Agriculture 

(USDA)/ Cooperative State Research, Education and Extension Service (CSREES), Project Manager, 2008-2010.

Link: http://www.rri.wvu.edu/research-funded2.htm

 

China’s Urban Services and Governance Study, World Bank (Beijing), Data Analyst, 2006. 

 

CONFERENCE PRESENTATIONS

 

Yu, J.B. (presenter and session chair, March, 2010). The Spatial Dynamics of China’s High-tech Industry: an Exploratory Analysis. 

The 49th Southern Regional Science Association Annual Meetings. (Washington D.C., USA)

 

Yu, J.B. (presenter, November, 2009). Toward the Geography of Business Incubators in the United States. The 56th Annual North 

American Meetings of the Regional Science Association. (San Francisco, CA, USA)

 

Yu, J.B. (presenter, October, 2009). Institutional and Methodological Challenges in the Use of Experimental Methods for the 

Evaluation of Business Incubators: Lessons from the US, EU and China. The Atlanta Conference on Science and Innovation Policy. 

(Atlanta,  GA, USA)

 

Yu, J.B. (presenter, June, 2009). Reconsidering the Linkage between High-tech Industries and Entrepreneurship: the Case of China. 

The Tinbergen Conference on “Creative, Intellectual and Entrepreneurial Resources for Regional Development: Analysis and Policy”. 

(Amsterdam ,Netherlands)

 

Yu, J.B. (presenter, June, 2007). How Does Entrepreneurship Empirically Account for Economic Growth: from A Productivity 

Perspective International Workshop on Analysis and Modelling of Regional Development; Institutional Innovation, Entrepreneurial 

Culture and Business Leadership 2007. (Amsterdam ,Netherlands)

 

Yu, J.B. (presenter, January, 2007). The Estimation of China’s Provincial Technical Efficiency with Frontier Production Function. 

International Workshop on Chinese Productivity 2007. (Beijing, CHINA)

 

Yu, J.B. (presenter, April, 2006). An Empirical Study on the Relationship between Economic Growth and Entrepreneurship 

Development in China. Regional Science Association International Workshop. (Shanghai, CHINA) 

 

Yu, J.B. (presenter, June, 2005).The Role of Government in Incubator-incubation Development. ICSB 2005 World Conference. 

(Washington D.C, USA)

 

Yu, J.B. (presenter, June, 2005).The Determinants of Entrepreneurship Development in China. ICSB 2005 World Conference. 

(Washington D.C, USA)

 

Yu, J.B. (presenter, June, 2005). An Empirical Study on the Relationship between Economic Growth and Entrepreneurship 

Development in China. 2005 Tinbergen Conference. (Fairfax, USA)  

 

Yu, J.B. (presenter, May, 2005). The Evolution of China’s Business Incubator Program. 2005 National Business Incubator Association 

(NBIA) Annual Conference. (Baltimore, USA)

 

Yu, J.B. (presenter), & Stough, R.R. (November, 2004). The Determinants of Entrepreneurship Development in China. Proceeds for 

the Inaugural Conference on Entrepreneurship Research at Mason (Fairfax, USA).

 

WORKS IN PROGRESS

Industrial Cluster Analysis, Entrepreneurship & Regional Economic Development. Co-authored with Roger R. Stough. Prepared for 

the 2010 Northeast Asia International Conference for Economic Development (Niigata, Japan). 



 

Territorial Competition, Local Protectionism and Regional Specialization: Evidence from China’s High-tech Industries. Co-authored 

with Peter Nijkamp, and Junyang Yuan. Prepared for the 50th European Congress of the Regional Science Association International 

(Jonkoping, Sweden)

 

Membership in Professional Associations

Southern Regional Science Association 

North American Regional Science Council

Regional Science Association International

 

Referee Duties

Annals of Regional Science, Journal of Business Venturing and International Journal of Entrepreneurship Management and 

Innovation Management
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